## **5**7

# , \$40.00 1*2*56

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Yangbo Ye	02/03/2009

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	University of Iowa Research Foundation
Street Address:	2660 University Capitol Centre
City:	lowa City
State/Country:	IOWA
Postal Code:	52242

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12362979

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (540)951-5292

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 540-951-9374
Email: vtippatents@vtip.org

Correspondent Name: Virginia Tech Intellectual Properties

Address Line 1: 2200 Kraft Drive, Suite 1050
Address Line 4: Blacksburg, VIRGINIA 24060

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	VTIP 07-131_UTIL
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Naomi Lewis

Total Attachments: 1

source=07-131\_Util Assign Inv to UI#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 022400 FRAME: 0034

### ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT

WHEREAS, I, Yangbo Ye (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR), having post office addresses of 1875 Brown Deer Road, Coralville, IA 52241-1160, am the inventor of an invention entitled Interior Tomography and Instant Tomography by Reconstruction from Truncated Limited-angle Projection Data (as described and claimed in the specification for which an application for United States letters patent 12/362,979 was filed on January 30, 2009.)

WHEREAS, the University of Iowa Research Foundation (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a 501(c)3 non-profit corporation of the State of Iowa having a place of business at 2660 University Capitol Centre, Iowa City, Iowa 52242, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and in and to any letters patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR/S hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and any and all letters patent which may be granted for said invention in the United States of America and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in any and all divisions, reissues and continuations thereof, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of ASSIGNEE and to claim priority rights deriving from said United States application to which said foreign applications are entitled by virtue of international convention, treaty or otherwise, said invention, application and all letters patents on said invention to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR/S and its successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR/S had this assignment, transfer and sale not been made. ASSIGNOR/S hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all letters patent on said invention to ASSIGNEE. ASSIGNOR/S agree to execute all instruments and documents required for the making and prosecution of applications for United States and foreign letters patent on said invention, for litigation regarding letters patent, or for the purpose of protecting title to said invention or letters patent therefor.

•
Witness my hand and seal this 3 day of Tebruary, 2009  Assignor Name:
STATE OF IOWA )
)ss.
COUNTY OF JOHNSON) On this 3 day of 7 eliman, 2009, before me, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, appeared 4 ye , to me personally known to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that they executed said instrument as their free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein expressed.
Witness my hand and seal the day and year last above given.  Notary Public
NANCY A. DOOLEY Commission Number 170153

PATENT REEL: 022400 FRAME: 0035

**RECORDED: 03/16/2009**